



Northamptonshire Fire and Rescue Service

Please ask for: Service Information Team Leader
Tel: 01604 797000
Our ref:
Your ref: N/A
Date: 31 January 2020
If you have any difficulty in obtaining the above telephone number please email enquiries@northantsfire.gov.uk.

Re: Request for information (our ref: NFRS2020-138-153)

I am writing in response to your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, received 03 January 2020. Our response is provided below:

Q1 What is the name of the Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO) if one is appointed, or similar responsibility level if not (Chief Information Governance Officer, Chief Information Security Office etc), or responsible person for SIRO duties?

Within Northamptonshire Fire and Rescue Service (NFRS), the SIRO responsibility lies with the Assistant Chief Fire Officer Rob Porter.

Q2 What is the contact email address of the person named in Q1?

Rob Porter can be contacted via enquiries@northantsfire.gov.uk

Q3 What is the name of the Data Protection Officer (DPO) or responsible person for DPO duties?

Within NFRS, the Service Information Manager (Christine Vanderhoeven) is responsible for DPO duties.

Q4 What is the contact email address of the DPO?

The Service Information Manager can be contacted via enquiries@northantsfire.gov.uk

Q5 What is the name of the person with overall responsibility for cyber security or equivalent (excluding persons in Q1 and Q3)?

Within NFRS, the Information and Communications Systems Manager (Simon Iddon) is responsible for cyber security.

Q6 What is the contact email address of the person in Q5?

The Information and Communications Systems Manager can be contacted via enquiries@northantsfire.gov.uk

Q7 What is the name of person with overall responsibility for information security or equivalent (excluding persons in Q1, Q3 and Q5)?

Within NFRS, the Chief Fire Officer (Darren Dovey) has overall responsibility for information security.

Q8 What is the contact email address of the person in Q7?

Darren Dovey can be contacted via enquiries@northantsfire.gov.uk

Q9 What is the name of the person with overall responsibility for Information Governance or equivalent (excluding persons in Q1, Q3, Q5 and Q7)?

Within NFRS, the Service Information Manager (Christine Vanderhoeven) is responsible for Information Governance.

Q10 What is the contact email address of the person in Q9?

Please refer to email address provided in Q4.

Q11 Do you have appointed Information Asset Owners (IAO)? If so, whom are they, if they have been defined (name/job title – or just job title if they fall below the level of disclosure you publish for FOIs)?

Within NFRS, all our systems have a role that is defined as being responsible for information and then another role which is accountable. Our [Fire Executive Group \(FEG\)](#) have accountability for the information held within their respective service areas.

Q12 Are you or have you considered becoming ISO 27001 compliant or certified? If so whom is responsible for maintaining this? (as in, the person)

No, compliance/certification is not currently applicable within NFRS.

Q13 What is the contact email address of the person in Q12?

N/A

Q14 Are you required to connect to the PSN Code of Connection (CoCo)? If so whom is responsible for complying with its requirements? (as in, the person)

NFRS is not required to connect to the PSN Code of Connection (CoCo) and therefore there is not an individual responsible for compliance.

Q15 What is the contact email address of the person in Q14?

N/A

If I can be of any further assistance please do not hesitate to contact me quoting reference NFRS2020-138-153.

Yours sincerely

Service Information Team Leader

If you are unhappy with the response, you can ask the Service to review it. To do this, please email enquiries@northantsfire.gov.uk or alternatively write to the address below:

Service Information Manager
Northamptonshire Fire and Rescue Service
Moulton Logistics Centre
Moulton Way
Northampton
NN3 6XJ

If our internal review does not resolve the issue to your complete satisfaction, you have the right to apply to the Information Commissioner for a decision at the following address:

Information Commissioner
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow
Cheshire
SK9 5AF